```
L.N. 126 of 1999
PUBLIC HEALTH AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES ORDINANCE
(PUBLIC MARKETS) (DESIGNATION AND AMENDMENT
OF TENTH SCHEDULE) (NO. 2) ORDER 1999
(Made by the Provisional Urban Council under section 79(3) and (5)
of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))
1. Designation of public market
    The Sai Ying Pun Market is designated as a public market.
2. Cessation of designation as public market
    The Ap Lei Chau Market shall cease to be designated as a public market.
3. Tenth Schedule amended
    The Tenth Schedule to the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap.
132) is amended in Part I under the heading "Public Markets in Hong Kong"*
(a) by adding*
"Sai Ying Pun Market
                        西營盤街市";
(b) by repealing*
"Ap Lei Chau Market
                        鴨脷洲街市".
Gregory H. FU
Secretary, Provisional Urban Council
11 May 1999
Explanatory Note
```

The Provisional Urban Council is vested with the power to manage and control public markets in the Urban Council area. This Order designates Sai Ying Pun Market as a public market and cancels the designation of Ap Lei Chau Market as a public market. 2. This Order should be read in conjunction with the Declaration of Markets in the Urban Council Area (Amendment) Declaration 1999.